period. Details of the key assumptions and inputs used are disclosed in note 2.6.

Sensitivity of estimates used in IFRS 9 ECL

Estimation uncertainty in measuring impairment loss
In establishing sensitivity to ECL estimates for trade receivables and related parties receivables,
three variables (GDP growth rate, exchange rate, and Inflation rate) were considered. Of these
variables, the Company's receivables portfolio reflects greater responsiveness to GDP growth rate
and inflation rate.

i. Trade receivables
The table below shows information on the sensitivity of the carrying amounts of the Company’s
financial assets to the methods, assumptions and estimates used in calculating impairment losses
on those financial assets at the end of the reporting period. Changes to these methods, assumptions
and estimates may result in material adjustments to the carrying amounts of the Company’s financial
assets.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

80

Expected cash flow recoverable:

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a 10% change in the expected cash flows from trade
receivables, with all other variables held constant:

   Effect on profit before tax
   FY2020 FY2019 FY2018

  N'000 N'000 N'000

Increase/decrease in estimated cash flows

+10% 41,348 20,575 15,369

-10% (41,348) (20,575) (15,369)

Forward looking macro-economic variables:
This table shows the sensitivity of the expected credit loss to an inverse and positive change to each forward-
looking macro variables, with all other variables held constant:

  2020 Effect on expected credit loss
  Brent Oil Price
  -10% Held constant +10%
  N'000 N'000 N'000

Inflation rate

+10% 4,535 14,413 24,291

Held constant (9,878) - 9,878

-10% (24,291) (14,413) (4,535)

  2019 Effect on expected credit loss
  Brent Oil Price
  -10% Held constant +10%
  N'000 N'000 N'000

Inflation rate

+10% 6,717 4,281 1,546

Held constant 2,735 - (2,735)

-10% (1,546) (4,281) (7,017)

  2018 Effect on expected credit loss
  GDP growth rate
  -10% Held constant +10%
  N'000 N'000 N'000

Inflation rate

+10% 2,970 2,352 1,734

Held constant 618 - (618)

-10% (1,734) (2,352) (2,970)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

81

Related party receivables

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to movements in the following inputs for related parties
receivables with all other variables held constant:

Probability of default (PD)

Increase/decrease in probability of default
Effect on profit before tax

FY2020 FY2019 FY2018

 N'000 N'000 N'000

+10%   (445,459) (902,834) (1,033,092)

-10%   445,459 902,834 1,033,092

Loss given default (LGD)
Effect on profit before tax

FY2020 FY2019 FY2018

   N'000 N'000 N'000

Increase/decrease in loss given default

+10%   (1,137,507) (899,193) -

-10%   1,137,507 899,193 (1,025,579)

Forward looking macroeconomic indicators

2020 Effect on expected credit loss

Brent Oil Price

-10% Held constant +10%

  N'000 N'000 N'000

Inflation rate

+10% (450,209) (846,760) (1,243,311)

Held constant 396,551 - (396,551)

-10% 1,243,311 846,760 450,209

  2019 Effect on expected credit loss

Brent Oil Price
  -10% Held constant +10%

  N'000 N'000 N'000

Inflation rate

+10% (147,341) (293,989) (440,637)

Held constant 146,648 - (146,648)

-10% 440,637 293,989 147,341

  2018 Effect on expected credit loss

GDP growth rate
  -10% Held constant +10%

  N'000 N'000 N'000

Inflation rate

+10% 634,872 504,388 373,699

Held constant 131,058 - (131,194)

-10% (374,782) (506,366) 638,086

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

82

5. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

a) Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customer

The Company derives revenue from the transfer of goods at a point in time in the following major
product categories:

 H1 2021 FY2020 FY2019 FY2018 FY2017 FY2016

 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Sales - Sugar (Non-fortified) 36,201,363 30,310,662 20,913,375 12,921,663 3,489,017 3,198,726

Sales - Sugar (Fortified) 15,259,536 55,986,191 62,608,189 58,389,032 65,351,535 65,705,119

Sales - Molasses 130,558 12,055,830 168,000 108,550 84,000 9,550

 51,591,457 98,352,683 83,689,564 71,419,245 68,924,552 68,913,395

Nigeria is the Company’s only geographical segment as 100% of the Company’s revenue is earned from
sales in Nigeria.
All of the Company’s revenue is derived from sale of similar products with similar performance obligation.
Additionally, the Company's transactions in 2021 with one major customer which contributed more than 10%
of the total revenue from the sale of sugar is N13.0 billion (2020: N20.5 billion).

b) Liabilities related to contracts with customers

The Company has recognised the following liabilities related to contracts with customers:

 H1 2021 FY2020 FY2019 FY2018